
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 17 May 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Centre, Poole, BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr T O'Neill 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr D Borthwick 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr M Earl 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr V Slade 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. Please note that this meeting is 
scheduled to take place following the Annual Council meeting on 11 May and therefore the 
membership as detailed above is subject to change. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4862 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston - 01202 123663 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

7 May 2021 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 
2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 28 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the special meeting 
held on 22 March and the meetings held on 1 April 2021. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet 29 - 32 

 To note and comment on the attached action sheet which tracks decisions, 
actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 

 

7.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

8.   Update from the Local Plan Working Group 33 - 36 

 The Board are asked to consider the latest update from the Local Plan 
Working group and to
[...]
t the request has been submitted by Cllr D Borthwick but he 
has advised that he is doing so as a member of the public rather than in his 
role as Councillor. 
 

12.   Forward Plan 83 - 114 

 To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to 
consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2021 at 4.30 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Andrews (In place of Cllr V Slade), 

Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, 
Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey and 
Cllr C Rigby 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Drew Mellor 
Councillor Bobbie Dove 
Councillor Philip Broadhead 
Councillor Nicola Greene 
Councillor Andy Hadley 
Councillor Peter Hall 
Councillor Beverley Dunlop 
Councillor George Farquhar 

 
 

168. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr V Slade 
 

169. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr M Andrews substituted for Cllr V Slade 
 

170. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr T O’Neil declared for the purpose of transparency in relation to agenda 
item Scrutiny of Sale of Christchurch By-Pass Cabinet report, that he had 
family members through marriage who worked at Waitrose Head Office. 
 

171. Scrutiny of Sale of Christchurch By-Pass Car Park Cabinet report  
 
The Chairman advised that this special meeting had been called in order for 
the Board to consider this issue prior to full Council consideration on 23 
March, of the recommendation from the Cabinet meeting of 10 March which 
was outlined at item 7f on the Council agenda. The recommendation which 
was due to be con
[...]
ation of a number of issues which were 
included within the exempt appendices to the report the Board: 
 

RESOLVED that: ‘Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs such interest in disclosing the 
information.’ 
 

The meeting moved into exempt session. 
 
During the exempt part of the meeting there was further discussion related 
to the financial aspects of the proposal including operating costs and the 
valuation report. 
 
The meeting resumed in public session and the Chairman proposed that a 
vote was taken on the following motion which was proposed by Cllr L 
Dedman and seconded by Cllr D Kelsey that: 
 
It be RECOMMENDED to Council that the Council does not sell the 
Christchurch by-pass car park but keeps the ownership and 
operations within BCP Council. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no further Board Members wishing 
to speak and thanked everyone for participating in the special meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.38 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Document is Restricted

11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, 

Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, 
Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr V Slade and Cllr K Wilson 

 
172. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr 
[...]


17



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01 April 2021 

 
would be taken on board in relation to the inclusion of niche groups 
to reflect the changes to sports and recreation over recent years. 

 
In order to discuss the information contained within the confidential 
appendices, the Board passed the following motion: 
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information” 
 
 

 Contracts differed between SLM and BH Live, but both companies 
had been in receipt of financial support from the council over the 
past year due to covid.  

 The Council needed adequate time to undertake the review of sports 
and leisure services and therefore the short contract extension as 
proposed was considered appropriate to ensure that credible and 
stable management in place.  

 The Café at Rossmore leisure centre would be reopened as soon as 
safe and viable to do so. 

 Incentives for members of the public to return to leisure facilities 
would need to be carefully considered due to cost implications. 

 
Following the discussion on this item, the meeting returned to public 
session. 
 

181. Update from the Local Plan Working Group  
 
The chairman provided the board with an update on behalf of the Local 
Plan Working Group and explained that it had recently met again to discuss 
the issue of housing targets and had identified that there was a shortage in 
available sites based on current planning policies. To counter-act this, the 
Working Group had looked at the possibility of increasing the height of 
developments in certain areas to overcome the identified shortfall. The 
group had concluded that a moderate increase in height would reduce the 
expected overall shortfall, but this would still remain at 4300 and it would 
therefore be necessary to review other available options.  
 
The Chairman and Head of planning responded to comments and request 
for clarification, details included: 
 

 CIL structures had not yet been discussed.  

 Tall buildings were defined as 6 storeys high and there was a need 
to establish where it might be acceptable utilise tall buildings, if some 
areas could accommodate buildings taller than 6 storeys and if so, 
how tall.  

 It was hoped that the council would be able to launch a consultation 
exercise during the summer. 

18



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01 April 2021 

 

 The Working group was not providing recommendations to officers at 
this point, as it was a consultative body that reported back to O&S. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5:07pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 April 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, 
Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr V Slade, Cllr M F Brooke and Cllr K Wilson 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Hazel Allen 
Councillor Mark Anderson 
Councillor Mike Greene 
Councillor Mohan Iyengar 
Councillor Robert Lawton 
Councillor Drew Mellor 

 
 

181. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr C Rigby and Cllr M Cox 
 

182. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr K Wilson substituted for Cllr C Rigby and Cllr M Brooke substituted for 
Cllr M Cox 
 

183. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr H Allen declared for the purpose of transparency that she had a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 7, Scrutiny of Homes Related 
Cabinet Reports, Homelessness and Rough Sleep
[...]
e Management and Highways following the 
Member briefing which it was felt would be best addressed through a 
specific item coming to the O&S Board. 
 
A Councillor commented that there were a number of subjects which were 
considered by the O&S Board which were of questionable use at times. It 
was noted that it could be difficult when considering reports for pre-Cabinet 
decision scrutiny as it wasn’t always clear what would be included within 
the papers. 
 
The Chairman asked Board members to look forward at the Cabinet 
Forward Plan and if there were any issues they felt should be considered 
by the Board, to draw these to the attention of the Chairman as soon as 
possible.  
 
The Chairman also discussed the possibility of establishing an environment 
and related issues Overview and Scrutiny body and advised that 
discussions on this issue would be taken forward with Democratic Services 
outside of the meeting. 
 
With regards to the suggested item on Poole Quay it was noted that this 
appeared to be a more general problem across all key tourism sites and 
there was no mechanism within the Council to maintain sites to certain level 
of quality of infrastructure. It was suggested that this could be looked into 
further and added to the Forward Plan for possibly six months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be updated as detailed above. 
 

186. Scrutiny of Transport and Sustainability Related Cabinet Reports  

22



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01 April 2021 

 
 
Highways Asset Management Policy - The Portfolio Holder for Transport 
and Sustainability presented a report, a copy of which was circulated to 
Board members and which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in the 
Minute Book. Issues raised in the subsequent discussion included: 
 

 The asset inventory as outlined in the report and whether priority was 
given to measuring current assets. This information was still being 
collated from preceding authorities, including outstanding 
[...]

completely open. 
 
The recommendations agreed by the working group were: 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning and the 
Planning Policy Team be recommended to include all potential sites within the identified 
BCP Greenbelt as part of the public consultation. 
 
The Working Group suggested that these sites should be qualified with some factual 
information on the constraints of the sites but without further commentary from the 
Council. 
 
The reasons for the recommendation were:  
 
The Working group considered that only consulting on some of the sites would not be 

transparent or equitable for the public and may appear that the Council was steering the 

34



public. It was suggested that the consultation should include factual data available in 

order to help inform feedback regarding the impact of potentially developing the sites. 

The Working Group also agreed the following: 
 

The Working Group agreed that the government methodology being used to determine 

the housing requirements was unhelpful, being based on out of date 2014 Office of 

National Statistics figures rather than up to date 2018 figures and should be challenged 

in some way.  It was agreed that this would be discussed further at the next meeting 

alongside moving forward with development of the Local Plan. 

For further explanation of the governments approach to applying the standard method 

extracts from the NPPG ‘Housing and Economic Needs Assessment’ are included at the 

end of this report. 

A Councillor requested further information on the sites in question with regards to their 

impact on sustainable transport and requested either information be circulated or an 

additional session on this. The Chair suggested an additional meeting may be required 

on this. It was noted this would be co-ordinated with the Local Transport Plan. Further 

information on high frequency bus routes to be provided. 

 

  

35



Extracts from the NPPG ‘Hou
[...]
 powers in this respect,  providing 
reasons for its decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s constitution makes provision at Part 4 Section C,2 for 
members of the public to make suggestions for overview and 
scrutiny work.  These should be considered by the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny body in line with the requirements of the 
constitution. 

  

69

Agenda Item 11



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Mohan Iyengar, Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure and 
Culture 

 

Councillor Mark Anderson, Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Cleansing and Waste 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Queen's Park;  

Classification  For Decision  
Title:  

Background 

1. The Council’s constitution provides for councillors and members of the 
public to request that an issue be considered by an Overview and Scrutiny 
Board or Committee.  A request for scrutiny of the policy regarding the use 
of disabled buggies at Queen’s Park Golf Course has been made by 
Councillor Derek Borthwick, although the request is made in his capacity 
as a member of the public and not as a councillor.  The request and 
required accompanying detail supplied by Councillor Borthwick is attached 
as Appendix 1.   

 

2. The constitution states that: 

 
a) all suggestions for overview and scrutiny work made to the council must be 

accompanied by detail outlining the background to the issue suggested, the 
proposed method of undertaking the work and likely timescale associated, 
and the anticipated outcome and the value to be added by the work proposed; 

b) no item of work suggested in this way shall join the forward plan of any 
overview and scrutiny committee without an assessment of this information; 

c) the resources available to the scrutiny body should be taken account of when 
adding work to its forward plan; 

d) any member of the public or councillor raising an item under this 
[...]
he 
Council’s performance 
against climate change 
targets and make regular 
recommendations as 
required. 

Annual Report to 
O&S in 
December 

Mike Greene, 
Portfolio Holder 
for Transport and 
Sustainability 

 

 

113



T
his page is intentionally left blank

114


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	Exempt Minutes , 22/03/2021 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes , 01/04/2021 Overview and Scrutiny Board - 2.00pm
	Minutes , 01/04/2021 Overview and Scrutiny Board - 6.00pm

	6a Action Sheet
	8 Update from the Local Plan Working Group
	9 Scrutiny of Proposed Regeneration Vehicle Options Appraisal Cabinet Report
	10 Scrutiny of Homes Related Cabinet Reports
	Appendix 1 - Health Hub Financial Implications, 26/05/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 2, 26/05/2021 Cabinet

	11 Request for Scrutiny from a Member of the Public
	Enc. 1 for Request for scrutiny from a member of the public
	Enc. 2  for Request for scrutiny from a member of the public
	Enc. 3 for Request for scrutiny from a member of the public
	Enc. 4 for Request for scrutiny from a member of the public

	12 Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward plan
	Forward Plan - May Update




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr D Borthwick (In place of Cllr S Gabriel) and 
Cllr A M Stribley (In place of Cllr D Farr) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mohan Iyengar 
Councillor Philip Broadhead 
Councillor Michael Brooke 
Councillor Hazel Allen 
Councillor Drew Mellor 
Councillor Robert Lawton 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Farr and Cllr S Gabriel. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr D Farr and Cllr A Stribley substituted for 
Cllr S Gabriel. 
 

3. Election of Chairman  
 
A nomination was proposed and seconded for Cllr S Bartlett for Chairman 
for the 2021/22. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Cllr S Bartlett be appointed Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/21 
municipal year. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
Nominations were received and seconded for Cllr T O’Neill and for Cllr V 
Slade for Vice Chairman.  
 
The nominations having been received a secret ballot was conducted to 
decide the Vice-Chairman of the Board. Cllr T O’Neill received 7 votes and 
Cllr V Slade received 7 votes with 1 abstention. 
 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
The Chairman used his casting vote for Cllr V Slade 
  
It was then RESOLVED that Cllr V Slade be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr V Slade as Vice-Chairman and thanked Cllr T 
O’Neill for all his work as Vice-Chairman over the past seven months. 
 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 
None were received. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
Minutes of meetings held on 22 March and 1 April were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
6.1 Action Sheet  
 
The Chairman highlighted the points on the action sheet which had not yet 
been confirmed as completed. The following points on outstanding actions 
were agreed: 

 That the item at 178 should have a potential meeting date included on 
the Forward Plan.  

 That the information received from the Portfolio Holder for Tourism, 
Leisure and Culture in respect of item 180 should be appended to the 
minutes for clarity and that this item could be removed as an outstanding 
item from the action sheet 

 That information had been received by Cllr M Cox in relation to the other 
item at 180 and that this item could be removed from the action sheet. 

 
7. Public Speaking  

 
There were no public statements, petitions or questions. 
 

8. Update from the Local Plan Working Group  
 
The Chairman of the Local Plan Working Group introduced the report a 
copy of which had been circulated to all Board members and which appears 
as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. The Chairman of the 
group highlighted some of the key points raised in the report including the 
actions for moving forward which had been agreed by the group and the 
substantive recommendation which the Board was asked to consider. The 
Board was advised that the first meeting of the Group considered urban 
potential to meet the shortfall of 9000 units from the housing target, the 
second meeting looked at increasing density, including heights of buildings 
and concentrating smaller units on plots of land. The last meeting had 
looked at the areas in the greenbelt which had potential for development. 
The points considered in the following discussion included: 
 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 

 The Board was advised of the options open to the Council to move the 
Local Plan Forward. After extensive debate the Working Group had 
concluded that it was essential to move forward with consultation on 
the Green Belt and had looked at how best to consult on the options 
with the public.  

 A Working Group member noted that there were many different views 
expressed in the working group and the member training last week on 
planning stressed how difficult it was to move forward with the 
greenbelt.  

 A Councillor expressed the view that the green belt was precious and 
needed to be protected and they wouldn’t want to see anything taken 
forward on the green belt. 

 It was noted that the consultation would allow time to consider what 
may come forward in terms of prior approval and consideration of retail 
space and office space would be essential. 

 That the Working Group was a sounding board only and the approval 
process for the Local Plan would be going through Cabinet and Council 
as normal.  

 A Councillor commented that there was a significant difference 
between one district centre and another. Relevance and weighting 
should be given to appropriately sized district centres. Consideration 
should also be given to the security of sustainable public transport 
routes in future, as well as proximity to local schools. 

 That people living in urban areas may welcome development in green 
belt areas which may be able to relieve the pressure on highly 
populated areas and transport congestion. 
 

Following the discussion, the Board agreed that it should be: 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy 
and Strategic Planning and the Planning Policy Team to include all 
potential sites within the identified BCP Greenbelt as part of the public 
consultation and that these sites should be qualified with some 
factual information on the constraints of the sites but without further 
commentary from the Council. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

9. Scrutiny of Proposed Regeneration Vehicle Options Appraisal Cabinet 
Report  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 
introduced report, a copy of which had been circulated to each member of 
the Board and a copy of which can be found at Appendix ‘B’ to these 
minutes in the Minutes Book. The Portfolio Holder outlined the key points 
within the report and responded to questions and comments from the Board 
including: 
 

 There was a need for flexibility in the body to ensure it would give the 
best advice to the Council. Which would require people in a fulltime 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
role rather than inhouse officers pulled in different directions with their 
time dedicated to other issues. 

 This needed to be a beacon for area and would require someone to 
lead the team who could inspire investors, Councillors, and other stake 
holders. The Portfolio Holder commented that within the function being 
created there is the option for direct delivery or joint ventures, and it 
was recognised that it was important to ensure the right people were in 
place. 

 A Councillor commented that the staff should not be seconded from the 
Council but should move permanently to work with the company. 

 It was suggested that the recommendation within the report could be 
expanded to include consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 In response to a query the Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the 
£1.75 million outlined in the report was already in the Council’s budget 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan for the three years of that plan. 

 The Board noted that there was nothing included with the report with 
regards to the impact on climate change. 

 The Chairman noted that there were many issues which would need to 
be agreed by Council and governance arrangements needed to be 
determined. The Portfolio Holder advised that issues could be brought 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 Whether consideration had been given to one of the Council’s existing 
vehicles being extended to save on costs and where the URC would sit 
in relation to the other Council companies. It was noted that this would 
be 100 percent Council owned company and would serve as an 
intelligent client for a lot of Council regeneration issues. The URC was 
not reliant on any external resource and funding would be coming 
directly from the Council, there was no intention that any property 
ownership would be moving into the company.  

 In response to an enquiry the Leader of the Council confirmed that the 
business case would be able to come back to the O&S Board in future. 

 The Portfolio Holder advised that he BDC sites were in the BDC 
masterplan and only non-BDC sites would be considered to be taken 
forward. Master planning in the area was important but there was a 
need to focus on deliverability from the beginning.  

 The Chief Executive advised in response to a question that this was 
the coming together of a business plan. The recommendations set out 
where the Council wants to be. In the next two to three weeks all 
information should be available to allow a decision about the company. 
However the bigger and more important decisions were about the 
individual sites to be taken forward.  

 
Chairman summarised the recommendations within the Cabinet report 
advised that the Board had not raised any concerns with regards to these. 
The Chairman commented that the O&S Board could expect continued 
involvement as this progressed.  
 
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break at 3:36 pm and resumed at 3:50 
pm. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
 

10. Scrutiny of Homes Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Establishing a Multi-Disciplinary Team and Homeless Health Centre – 
The Portfolio Holder for Homes introduced the report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy of which can be 
found at Appendix ‘C’ to these minutes in the minutes book. The Portfolio 
Holder was accompanied by the Lead Member for Homelessness to 
present the report. In the subsequent discussion the issues which were 
raised by the Board included: 
 

 Part of the purpose of the scheme was to provide a vehicle which could 
help homeless people get settled into housing and get back into work. 
It would provide a point for homeless people to access primary care 
resources.  

 That it was a community project including joint working with partners 
from health and voluntary organisations. 

 This was something which the area really needed but there were 
concerns raised as to whether there would be anything to prevent 
people from accessing the hub, such as problems with drug use or 
addiction. The service would be available to access by anyone who 
needed the assistance. As with any service there was a need to 
manage peoples’ time. Service users would be encouraged to make 
appointments.  

 There would be a welcome service for initial access and to help people 
decide which services they needed but it may not be possible to see a 
clinician immediately. However, it was anticipated that the service 
would be as flexible as possible. 

 A Board member raised a concern regarding the large unfunded 
pressure of £100k per year and asked whether options such as a 
special purpose vehicle or specialist charity to house this service 
within.  

 The Lead member for homelessness confirmed that they were looking 
into options surrounding this. The flat rental would also provide some 
income. 

 In response to a question it was confirmed that the hub would not cater 
only to rough sleepers but also to those who were vulnerably housed or 
further currently contracted by Council – adversely effected in order to 
fund the running of the centre. 

 There were some concerns raised that the hub would attract rough 
sleepers to a particular area. It wasn’t considered that it would, but it 
was also felt that it may speed up the process for reconnecting to the 
area. 

 A Member requested that local police stations and the 101 service 
should be made aware of this provision and know how to direct people 
to it Ensure local police stations and 101 system actually know about 
this provision.  
 

Board members requested to raise some issues pertaining to the 
confidential appendix to the report, it was therefore: 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cllr A Stribley left the meeting at 4:16pm.  
 

- The meeting moved into non-public session    -  
-  

The Board discussed a number of issues relating to the exempt information 
contained within the appendix including issues regarding the negotiations 
on the price, actions in order to achieve best value and the length of term 
for repayment.  
 

- The Meeting resumed into public session   - 
 

The Chairman summarised the debate and noted the Board’s overall 
support for the proposals and thanked the Councillors and Officers for 
presenting the report and responding to questions. 
 

11. Request for Scrutiny from a Member of the Public  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and advised the Board that a request for 
scrutiny of the policy regarding the use of disabled buggies at Queen’s Park 
Golf Course had been made by Cllr D Borthwick, although the request was 
made in his capacity as a member of the public and not as a councillor. The 
Board was being asked to consider whether the issue should join the 
Board’s Forward Plan. The Board were asked to consider a report on the 
issue a copy of which had been circulated to Board members and a copy of 
which was appended at ‘D’ to these minutes in the minute book. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted some of the factors which the O&S Board may 
have wanted to take into consideration. This included the different types of 
uses within the park and the test of reasonableness of the practice being 
alluded to as being deemed unsafe.  
 
Cllr D Borthwick outlined his reasons for bringing the request for scrutiny 
forward. The Chairman reminded members that this was purely an issue to 
consider whether it should be added to FP. The Chairman advised that 
Board that a petition had been submitted on this issue and was being 
considered by the Chief Operations Officer. It was noted that one of the 
options in response to the petition would be to refer it to a scrutiny body. 
 
It was noted that an equalities assessment had been undertaken. There 
was some concern as to whether this was fit for purpose and had been 
applied correctly in this case and was suggested that it may be an issue for 
the Audit and Governance committee to consider. 
 



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
It was suggested that it would be best to allow the petitions route already 
underway to continue and not to include the issue on the Forward Plan at 
this point. 
 
RESOLVED that the issue is not included on the Board’s Forward Plan 
at the present time as it was already being considered as part of the 
Council’s petition scheme and to allow this process to be completed. 
 
Voting: nem con 
 

12. Forward Plan  
 
The Chairman presented the current Forward Plan to the Board. The 
Chairman asked Board Members for their comments and input on any of 
the items. 
 
There was an issue raised around the item to cover the Poole Quay 
revitalisation / regeneration, including how that space could be upgraded to 
modern usage and the standards of other tourism places.  It was suggested 
that there may be a paper coming to Cabinet in June on Poole Quay which 
may be related. It was noted that this would be looked into and the scope of 
this issue developed further to decide the best way forward for the Board.  
 
The Chairman outlined the list of potential items for pre-Cabinet decision 
scrutiny for the next meeting and asked the Board if they had any 
comments or thoughts on which items should be taken Forward.  
 
A Councillor requested that the Public Spaces Protection Order should be 
included on the Forward Plan for the next meeting. 
 
There were no further comments on the Forward Plan. The Chairman 
advised that he would consider further which reports should be included 
with the Vice-Chairman and Officers. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.01 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


